

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MARTY HIERHOLZER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

ISABEL GUZMAN, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC S. BENDERSON
Associate General Counsel
for Litigation

DAVID A. FISHMAN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
for Litigation
U.S. Small Business Administration
Office of the General Counsel

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
TERESA KWONG
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4757

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| A. Statutory And Regulatory Background..... | 4 |
| B. Factual And Procedural Background | 9 |
| C. District Court Decision..... | 14 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| The district court properly dismissed plaintiffs’ complaint for lack of standing. | 21 |
| A. Standard of review..... | 21 |
| B. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the race-conscious component of the 8(a) program..... | 22 |
| 1. Plaintiffs fail to allege an injury-in-fact..... | 23 |
| 2. Plaintiffs fail to allege causation..... | 33 |
| 3. Plaintiffs fail to allege redressability. | 37 |
| C. If the Court finds that plaintiffs have standing, it should remand for further proceedings, enabling the district court to consider defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) motion in the first instance. | 41 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|---------------------------------------|-------------|
| CONCLUSION..... | 43 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | 32 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 33 |
| <i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)..... | 33 |
| <i>Bruckner v. Biden</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (M.D. Fla. 2023)..... | 29-30 |
| <i>Buscemi v. Bell</i> , 964 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 21-23 |
| <i>Cache Valley Elec. Co. v. State of Utah Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 149 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)..... | 35, 38 |
| <i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020) | 29, 31 |
| <i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 28 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 22-23 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) | 33-35 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... | 41 |
| <i>DynaLantic Corp. v. Department of Def.</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 27 |
| <i>DynaLantic Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Def.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2013 WL 4711715 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 32 |
| <i>Food & Drug Admin. (FDA) v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , No. 23-235, 2024 WL 2964140 (U.S. June 13, 2024) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Feikema v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1408 (4th Cir. 1994)..... | 42 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... | 38 |
| <i>Hutton v. National Bd. of Examiners in Optometry, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018) | 34 |
| <i>Interstate Traffic Control v. Beverage</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D. W. Va. 2000) | 18, 28-29, 40 |
| <i>In the Matter of: MJL Enters., LLC</i> , SBA No. BDPE-566, 2017 WL 8231365 (Dec. 18, 2017)..... | 10, 17, 25 |
| <i>Jennings v. University of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007) (en banc)..... | 41-42 |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 33 |
| <i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) | 41 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 560 (1992) | 22-23, 33, 37 |
| <i>Menders v. Loudoun Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 65 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2023) | 29 |
| <i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am.</i> <i>v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) | 22 |
| <i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991) | 21, 26 |
| <i>Rothe Dev. Inc. v. United States Dep't of Def.</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) | 41 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) | 23, 32 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sprint Commc 'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008) | 37 |
| <i>SRS Technologies, Inc. v. United States Dep 't of Def.</i> , No. 96-1484, 112 F.3d 510, 1997 WL 225979 (4th Cir. May 6, 1997) | 16, 36-37 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) | 19, 22, 37 |
| <i>Ultima Servs. Corp. v. United States Dep 't of Agric.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 745 (E.D. Tenn. 2023) | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

| | |
|----------------------|----|
| 5 U.S.C. 702..... | 3 |
| 5 U.S.C. 706(1)..... | 11 |
| 5 U.S.C. 706(2)..... | 11 |

Small Business Act

| | |
|------------------------------------|----------|
| 15 U.S.C. 631..... | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. 631(a) | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. 631(f) | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. 631(f)(1)..... | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. 631(f)(1)(B) | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. 631(f)(1)(C) | 5, 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. 631(f)(2)..... | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. 632(a)(1)-(3) | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. 637(a) | 1, 5, 23 |
| 15 U.S.C. 637(a)(1) | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. 637(a)(4) | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. 637(a)(4)(A)..... | 38 |
| 15 U.S.C. 637(a)(4)(A)(i)(I) | 6, 28 |
| 15 U.S.C. 637(a)(5) | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. 637(a)(6)(A)..... | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. 637(e)..... | 30 |
| 15 U.S.C. 637(m)..... | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. 644..... | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. 644(j)(1)..... | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. 657f..... | 4 |

| STATUTES (continued): | PAGE |
|------------------------------|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1331 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1343 | 3 |

RULES:

| | |
|------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civil P. | |
| 12(b)(1) | 11, 14 |
| 12(b)(6) | <i>passim</i> |

REGULATIONS:

Small Business Administration

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| 13 C.F.R. Pt. 121 | 6 |
| 13 C.F.R. Pt. 124 | 1, 23, 31 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.101 | 1, 27 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.102(a) | 6 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.103(a) | 6, 38 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.103(b) | 1, 7, 11, 23 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.103(b)(1) | 10 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.103(b)(3) | 7 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.103(c) | <i>passim</i> |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.103(c)(1) | 7 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.103(c)(1)-(3) | 7 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.103(c)(2)(i) | 7 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.103(c)(2)(iv) | 9 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.103(c)(3) | 9 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.103(c)(3)(ii) | 8 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.104 | 1, 12, 38 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.104(a) | 7 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.104(b) | 8 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.104(c) | 8, 26, 31 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.104(c)(1)(i) | 8, 17, 26 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.104(c)(2)-(4) | 8 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.107 | 31 |

| REGULATIONS (continued): | PAGE |
|---------------------------------|-------------|
| 13 C.F.R. 124.112(c) | 7 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.404(b) | 31 |
| 13 C.F.R. 124.501(a) | 6 |
| 48 C.F.R. 5.205(f) | 46 |
